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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SYMBOLS

The following show the symbols used for the equipment.
Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

||_!!" .......................... Read instructions.
Machine wash below 30°C at
.......................... s

Machine wash below 40°C at
Ao E— e

Machine wash with domestic or
D .......................... commercial machine at normal
—_ setting.

*/X ................ Do not bleach.
m/ a ................ Line dry in the shade.

% .......................... Do not wring.

Iron at a low temparature
a .......................... (not exceeding 110°C).

Iron at a medium temparature
é .......................... (not exceeding 150°C).

& .......................... Do not iron.
8 .......................... Do not dryclean.

/\ WARNING:

Read all safety warnings and all

instructions. Failure to follow the

warnings and instructions may
result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

* Do not use the jacket other than
its intended use.

* If you sense anything unusual,
switch off the jacket and remove
the battery holder immediately.

* Do not wear the jacket with bare
skin.

* Never use the fan jacket where
temperature reaches more than
50°C (122°F). Otherwise it may

cause burns on your skin. Also
avoid using in high humidity.
Do not stamp, toss or abuse the
fan jacket.

Avoid water from electrical
parts.

Never sleep while wearing the
fan jacket. Steep decline of
body temperature may harm
your health.

Do not turn on the fan jacket
unless you are wearing it.

Do not put your finger into the
fan unit. Especially, pay
attention to children not to play
with the fan jacket.

Children, handicapped persons,
or anyone who are insensitive
to temperature, for example a
person with poor blood
circulation, shall refrain from
using the jacket.

If any abnormality is found,
contact your local service center
for repair.

Keep maintenance labels and
nameplate. If they become
unreadable or missing, contact
your local service center for
repair.

Choose appropriate fan speed
in accordance with the usage
environment for continuous use.
This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if



they have been given
supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.
Before washing, detach the fan
unit, battery holder and remove
the battery cartridge. Wash the
jacket part only.

Do not blow compressed air
towards the fan. Do not put
small stick into the fan unit.
Otherwise the fan and motor
may be damaged.

Do not expose the jacket to rain
or wet conditions. Water
entering the jacket may
increase the risk of electric
shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never
use the cord for carrying, pulling
or unplugging the jacket. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp
edges.

Do not use the jacket while you
are under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication.
Do not leave the fan jacket into
the high temperature place,
such as sun-heated car.
Otherwise plastic part may melt
and be damaged.

For long time storage, remove
the battery holder and battery
cartridge from the jacket, and

remove the battery cartridge
from the battery holder.

* This appliance is not intended
for medical use in hospitals.

Electrical safety

1. Do not insert a nail, wire, etc.
into USB power supply port.
Otherwise a circuit short may
cause smoke and fire.

2. Do not connect power source
to USB port. Otherwise there
is risk of fire. The USB port is
only intended for charging
lower voltage device. Always
place the cover onto the USB
port when not charging the
lower voltage device.

Important safety
instructions for battery
cartridge

/\ CAUTION:

Only use genuine Makita batter-
ies. Use of non-genuine Makita
batteries, or batteries that have
been altered, may result in the
battery bursting causing fires,
personal injury and damage. It
will also void the Makita warranty
for the Makita tool and charger.

* Recharge only with the charger
specified by the manufacturer. A
charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create
a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

* Use the jacket only with
specifically designated battery



packs. Use of any other battery

packs may create a risk of injury

and fire.

Before using battery cartridge,

read all instructions and

cautionary markings on (1)

battery charger, (2) battery, and

(3) product using battery.

Do not disassemble battery

cartridge.

If operating time has become

excessively shorter, stop

operating immediately. It may
result in a risk of overheating,
possible burns and even an
explosion.

Under abusive conditions, liquid

may be ejected from the

battery; avoid contact. If
electrolyte gets into your eyes,
rinse them out with clear water
and seek medical attention right
away. It may result in loss of
your eyesight.

Do not short the battery

cartridge:

1. Do not touch the terminals
with any conductive material.

2. Avoid storing battery
cartridge in a container with
other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

3. Do not expose battery
cartridge to water or rain. A
battery short can cause a
large current flow,
overheating, possible burns
and even a breakdown.

* Do not store the jacket, battery

holder and battery cartridge in
locations where the
temperature may reach or
exceed 50°C (122°F).

Do not incinerate the battery
cartridge even if it is severely
damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can
explode in a fire.

Be careful not to drop or strike
battery.

Do not use a damaged battery.
Follow your local regulations
relating to disposal of battery.
The contained lithium-ion
batteries are subject to the
Dangerous Goods Legislation
requirements.

For commercial transports e.g.
by third parties, forwarding
agents, special requirement on
packaging and labeling must be
observed.

For preparation of the item
being shipped, consulting an
expert for hazardous material is
required. Please also observe
possibly more detailed national
regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts
and pack up the battery in such
a manner that it cannot move
around in the packaging.



Tips for maintaining

maximum battery life

* Never recharge a fully charged
battery cartridge. Overcharging
shortens the battery service life.

» Charge the battery cartridge
with room temperature at 10°C -
40°C (50°F - 104°F).

* Let a hot battery cartridge cool
down before charging it.

» Charge the battery cartridge if
you do not use it for a long
period (more than six months).

* For an optimum life-time, the
battery cartridge has to be fully
charged, after use.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS.

(See the last part of this instruction manual for all the
illustrations.)

DESIGNATION OF PARTS (Fig. 1 & 2)

DFJ202, DFJ203, DFJ300, DFJ301 (Fig. 1)
(1) Loop for name badge

(2) Loop for arm badge

(3) Sleeve holder

(4) Battery pocket

(5) Fan hook

(6) Snap button

(7) Fan unit

(8) Power cable

For DFJ203 and DFJ301 only
(9) Anti-slip rubber

(10) Hood

DFJ400, DFJ401 (Fig. 2)
(1) Loop for name badge
(2) Loop for arm badge
(3) Sleeve holder

(4) Battery pocket

(5) Fan hook

(6) Snap button

(7) Fan unit

(8) Power cable

(11) Shoulder pad

(12) Mesh pocket for ice pack
For DFJ401 only

(9) Anti-slip rubber

(10) Hood

SPECIFICATIONS

Power (All models)

USB power supply port
Rated voltage (V)

DC 5V, 2.1A, Type A
DC 10.8V - 12V max

DC 14.4V

DC 18V

10.8V

BL1016, BL1021B, BL1041B

14.4V
BL1430B, BL1430, BL1460B

18V

BL1815N, BL1820B, BL1830,
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B,
BL1860B

Battery cartridge

Operating time (approximate hour)

Air speed with with with
BL1041B BL1460B BL1860B
1 16 hours 21 hours 34 hours
2 11 hours 16 hours 25 hours
3 6.0 hours 8.5 hours 14 hours
NOTE:

BL1460B battery is not available in some countries.

Material
DFJ202 Outer material: Polyester (100%)
DFJ203 Inner material: Polyester (100%)
Pocket: Cotton (100%)
DFJ300 Outer material: Cotton (100%)
DFJ301 Inner material: Polyester (100%)
Pocket: Cotton (100%)
DFJ400 Outer material: Polyester (100%) + titanium
DFJ401 pearly coating

Inner material: Polyester (100%)

Pocket: Cotton (100%)

Shoulder pad: Polyester (65%)+Cotton
(35%)

* Due to our continuing program of research and
development, the specifications herein are subject to
change without notice.

» Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from
country to country.

» Operating time may differ depending on battery type,
charging status, and usage condition.

ASSEMBLY

Installing or removing the battery
cartridge to the battery holder (Fig. 3)

/\ cAUTION:

¢ Hold the battery holder and the battery cartridge
firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the battery holder and the
battery cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off

5



your hands and result in damage to the battery

holder and battery cartridge and a personal injury.
To install the battery cartridge (15), align the tongue on
the battery cartridge with the groove in the battery holder
and slip it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in
place with a little click. If you can see the red indicator (13)
on the upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.
Always install the battery cartridge fully until the red
indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may accidentally fall out
of the battery holder, causing injury to you or someone
around you.
Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the cartridge
does not slide in easily, it is not being inserted correctly.
To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the battery
holder while sliding the button (14) on the front of the
cartridge.

Installing or removing the fan unit to the
jacket (Fig. 4, 5 & 6)

Attach the fan hook to the fan unit and pass it through the
jacket so that the fan hook can hold your belt. The fan
hook is useful for more comfortable mobility.

Attach the fan unit onto the jacket with closing the zipper.
And then fasten the snap button to secure it.

Follow the installation procedure in reverse when
removing.

Attaching the battery holder (Fig. 7 & 8)

Connect the battery holder and the power cable of the
jacket.
You can hang the battery holder on your waist belt.

For 18V and 14.4V battery holders

The battery holder employs anti-drop function.

When removing the battery holder from the belt, pull up
the battery holder with the unlock button (16) pressed.

Attaching filter set (optional accessory)
(Fig. 9)

The filter set protects the fan unit from the dust and
powder. It is recommended to use the filter set in a dusty
or powdery work place.

Attach the sponge filter (17) to the fan unit, and then put
the filter (18) on it. Follow the installation procedure in
reverse when removing.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

/\ CAUTION:

* The fan jacket takes effect as intaking air which
temperature and humidity are lower than body
surface. The fan jacket may not take effect if
circumstance air temperature and/or humidity are
higher than those of in the jacket.

Switch action (Fig. 10)

To turn on the jacket, press and hold the power button
(21). The jacket starts with high air speed. Each time you
tap the power button, the air speed changes from high to
medium, medium to low, and low to high. The air speed
indicator (20) shows current air speed.

To turn off, press and hold the power button again.

Turbo button (Fig. 10)

By pressing turbo button (19), the jacket works in turbo
mode for quick cooling. The turbo mode lasts for a minute
and the air speed returns to normal.

Air flow control (Fig. 11, 12, 13 & 14)

To maintain stable air flow, close the button at the neck of
the jacket. (Fig. 11)

You can control the air flowing inside the jacket by
fastening or opening the inner zippers.

When fastening the inner zippers (Fig. 12), the most of air
flows through neck opening with high air volume. When
opening the inner zippers (Fig. 13), the air flows through
neck and sleeves openings.

For models with hood (Fig. 14)
Wear the hood with the helmet on. The air from the fan
goes through the helmet and cools your head.

Battery pocket (Fig. 15)

A pocket is provided for storing the battery holder

(with battery) inside the jacket. Connect the power cable
with the battery holder, and then put it into the pocket. The
10.8V battery holder is suitable for this pocket.

Connecting USB devices (Fig.16)

/\ CAUTION:

* Connect only devices which are compatible with
the USB power supply port. Otherwise it may cause
malfunction to the battery holder.

The battery holder (with the battery) can work as an

external power supply for USB devices.

Open the cover and connect the USB cable (not included)

with the power supply port (22) of the battery holder. And

then connect the other end of the cable with the device
and turn on the switch (23) next to the USB port.

The battery holder (with the battery) supplies DC5V, 2.1A.

The USB cable can be placed inside the jacket for

convenience by using the hole of the pocket and cable

holder.

NOTE:

» Before connecting USB device to the battery holder
(with the battery), always backup your data of USB
device. Otherwise your data may be lost by any
possibility.

* The charger may not supply power to some USB
devices.

* When not using or after charging, remove the USB
cable and close the cover.

* The battery power is consumed while the switch next to
the USB port is turned on. Always turn off the switch
when not in use.

MAINTENANCE

/\ CAUTION:

« Always be sure that the jacket is switched off and
the battery cartridge is removed before attempting
to perform inspection or maintenance.

If jacket does not switch on or any fault is found
with a fully charged battery cartridge, clean the
terminals of the battery holder and the battery
cartridge. If jacket still does not work properly, stop



using the jacket and contact our authorized service
center.

* Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may
result.

Cleaning the jacket
Detach the fan unit and battery holder from the jacket
before washing. Follow the instructions on the care label.

For DFJ400 and DFJ401
Use a laundry net when machine-washing.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

/\ CAUTION:

* These accessories or attachments are
recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or
attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding

these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

» Filter set

« Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE:

+ Some items in the list may be included in the package
as standard accessories. They may differ from country
to country.



ESPANOL (Instrucciones originales)

SiMBOLOS

A continuacién se muestran los simbolos utilizados con
este equipo.
Asegurese que entiende su significado antes de usar.

||__!!_" .......................... Lea las instrucciones.
Lavar en lavadora en ciclo ligero
.......................... A
Lavar en lavadora en ciclo ligero
................ e e
m Lavar en lavadora doméstica o
""""""""""""" comercial bajo ajuste normal.

*/Z§ ................ No usar blanqueador.
ST Colgar bajo la sombra para
)

m / ‘ ................ cecar

% .......................... No exprimir.

Planchar a temperatura baja
P — e o 0o

Planchar a temperatura media
P o )

E .......................... No planchar.
8 .......................... No llevar a la tintoreria.

/\ ADVERTENCIA:

Lea todas las advertencias de

seguridad, al igual que todas las

instrucciones. No seguir todas las
advertencias e instrucciones que
se presentan a continuacién
puede que resulte en descarga
eléctrica, incendio y/o lesién
grave.

* No use la chamarra para otros
fines para los cuales fue
disefiada.

« Si siente algo inusual, apague
la chamarra y quite el
portabateria inmediatamente.

* No se ponga la chamarra
directamente sobre el torso
descubierto.

* Nunca use la chamarra
ventilada donde la temperatura
alcance mas de los 50°C
(122°F). De lo contrario, puede
que se produzcan quemaduras
sobre su piel. También evite
usar cuando la humedad sea
alta.

* No azote, arroje ni maltrate la
chamarra ventilada.

* Evite el contacto de las partes
eléctricas con el agua.

* Nunca duermas mientras tenga
la chamarra puesta. Una
reduccién pronunciada de la
temperatura corporal puede ser
dafino para su salud.

* No encienda la chamarra
ventilada salvo que la esté
usando.

* No coloque el dedo dentro de la
unidad del ventilador.
Especialmente, ponga atencion
para que los nifios no jueguen
con la chamarra ventilada.

* Los nifios, las personas con
alguna discapacidad fisica, o
quien tenga alguna
insensibilidad a la temperatura,
por ejemplo aquellos con una
deficiencia en la circulacion
sanguinea, deberan abstenerse
de usar esta chamarra.

* Si se detecta alguna anomalia,
acuda a su centro local de
servicio para reparaciones.



» Conserve las etiquetas de
mantenimiento y la placa de
especificaciones. Si se tornan
ilegibles o se extravian, acuda a
su centro local de servicio para
reparaciones.

Elija los ajustes apropiados de
velocidad del ventilador en
funcién del entorno de
utilizacion para las condiciones
de uso.

Este equipo puede ser utilizado
por nifos de 8 afos de edad o
mayores, asi como por
personas con alguna
discapacidad fisica, sensorial 0
mental, o que carezcan de
experiencia y conocimiento si
cuentan con la supervision e
instruccién adecuadas respecto
al uso del equipo en una forma
segura y que entiendan los
peligros involucrados. Los nifios
no deberan jugar con el equipo.
La limpieza y mantenimiento
por el usuario no debera ser
realizada por nifos sin
supervision.

Desprenda la unidad del
ventilador, el portabateria y
quite el cartucho de bateria
antes de lavar la chamarra.
Lave solamente la parte que
conforma la chamarra.

No aplique aire comprimido
hacia la chamarra. No
introduzca algun palillo dentro
de la unidad del ventilador. De

lo contrario puede que el
ventilador y el motor se dafien.
No exponga la chamarra a la
lluvia ni a condiciones
huamedas. El agua que se
introduzca a la chamarra puede
que incremente el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

No tense el cable. Nunca
cargue, jale o desenchufe la
chamarra mediante el cable.
Mantenga el cable alejado del
calor, aceite y bordes filosos.
No utilice la chamarra mientras
esté bajo la influencia de
drogas, alcohol o
medicamentos.

No deje la chamarra ventilada
en un lugar que presente
temperaturas elevadas, como
dentro de un automovil
encerrado y bajo el sol. De lo
contrario puede que la parte de
plastico se derrita dafiandose.
Para un almacenamiento de
largo plazo, quite el
portabateria y el cartucho de
bateria de la chamarra, y retire
el cartucho de bateria del
portabateria.

Este equipo no esta disefiado
para uso medico en hospitales.

Seguridad eléctrica

1.

No inserte ningun clavo,
alambre u objeto similar
dentro del puerto USB de
alimentacion eléctrica. De lo



contrario puede que un corto
circuito genere humo y fuego.
2. No conecte la fuente de
alimentacion eléctrica al
puerto USB. De lo contrario,
se corre el riesgo de incendio.
El puerto USB esta solamente
disefiado para recargar un
dispositivo de bajo voltaje.
Coloque siempre la cubierta
del puerto USB mientras no
se encuentre recargando un
dispositivo de bajo voltaje.

Instrucciones de
seguridad importantes
para el cartucho de bateria

A\ PRECAUCION:

Use solamente con baterias
originales de Makita. El uso de
baterias no originales de Makita,
o baterias que han sido
alteradas, puede que resulte en
que la bateria se reviente
causando incendios, lesiones al
usuario o dafos. También
anulara la garantia de Makita
para la herramienta y el cargador
de Makita.

* Recargue solamente con el
cargador especificado por el
fabricante. Un cargador que sea
adecuado para un tipo de
cartucho de bateria especifico
puede generar un riesgo de
incendio al usarse con otro
cartucho de bateria.

» Use la chamarra solamente con

el cartucho de bateria
especificamente designado. El
uso de cualquier otro cartucho
de bateria puede generar riesgo
de lesion e incendio.

» Antes de utilizar el cartucho de

bateria, lea todas las
instrucciones e indicaciones de
precaucion sobre (1) el
cargador de bateria, (2) la
bateria, y (3) el producto con el
que se utiliza la bateria.
No desarme el cartucho de
bateria.
Si el tiempo de uso del cartucho
de bateria se acorta
demasiado, deje de usarlo
inmediatamente. Podria resultar
en un riesgo de sobrecalentamiento,
posibles quemaduras e incluso
una explosion.
Puede que en condiciones
hostiles haya fuga de liquido de
la bateria; evite el contacto. En
caso de que ingresen
electrolitos en sus ojos,
enjuaguelos bien con agua
limpia y acuda a un médico de
inmediato. Esto podria
ocasionar la pérdida de la
vision.
No cierre el circuito entre los
terminales del cartucho de
bateria:
1. No toque los terminales con
ningun material conductor.
2. Evite guardar el cartucho de
bateria en algun cajén junto



con cualquier otro objeto
metalico, como clavos,
monedas, etc.

3. No exponga el cartucho de
bateria a la lluvia ni a la
nieve. Un cortocircuito puede
provocar un elevado flujo de
corriente, sobrecalentamiento,
posibles quemaduras e
incluso una averia.

No guarde la chamarra, el

portabateria y el cartucho de

bateria en lugares donde la

temperatura pueda alcanzar o

exceder los 50°C (122°F).

Nunca incinere el cartucho de

bateria incluso en el caso de

que esté dafiado seriamente o

ya no sirva en lo absoluto. El

cartucho de bateria puede
explotar si se arroja al fuego.

Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer

ni golpear el cartucho de

bateria.

No use con una bateria dafiada.

Siga las regulaciones locales
relacionadas con el desecho de
las baterias.

Las baterias con contenido de
iones de litio estan sujetas a los
requisitos de la Legislacion de
Insumos Peligrosos.

Para compafiias terceras de
transporte comercial, p.€j.
servicios de paqueteria y
agentes de envio, deberan
seguirse los requisitos de
etiquetado y empaquetado
correspondientes.

Para la preparacion del articulo
a ser enviado, se requiere
contar con la asesoria de un
experto en manejo de
materiales peligrosos. Observe
también por favor las posibles
regulaciones que apliquen a
nivel nacional.

Coloque una barrera o cinta
adhesiva en los contactos
expuestos y empaque la bateria
de tal manera que no pueda
moverse dentro del paquete.

Consejos para alargar al
maximo la vida util de la
bateria

* Nunca recargue un cartucho de
bateria que esté completamente
recargado. El sobrecargar
acorta la vida util de la bateria.

» Recargue el cartucho de bateria
a temperatura ambiente a 10°C
-40°C (50°F - 104°F).

* Deje que un cartucho de bateria
caliente se enfrie antes de
recargarlo.

» Recargue el cartucho de bateria
cuando no se haya usado
durante un periodo prolongado
(mas de seis meses).

* Para un 6ptimo tiempo de vida
util, el cartucho de bateria debe
recargarse por completo tras el
uso.

1"



CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES.

(Refiérase a la parte final de este manual de instrucciones
para todas las ilustraciones).

IDENTIFICACION DE LAS PIEZAS
(Figs. 1y 2)

DFJ202, DFJ203, DFJ300, DFJ301 (Fig. 1)
(1) Cinta para insignia de nombre
(2) Cinta para insignia del brazo
(3) Portamanga

(4) Bolsillo de bateria

(56) Gancho del ventilador

(6) Botdn de desprendimiento

(7) Unidad del ventilador

(8) Cable eléctrico

Para DFJ203 y DFJ301 solamente
(9) Hule antiderrapante

(10) Capucha

DFJ400, DFJ401 (Fig. 2)

(1) Cinta para insignia de nombre
(2) Cinta para insignia del brazo
(3) Portamanga

(4) Bolsillo de bateria

(5) Gancho del ventilador

(6) Botdn de desprendimiento

(7) Unidad del ventilador

(8) Cable eléctrico

(11) Hombrera

(12) Bolsillo de red para bolsa de hielo
Para DFJ401 solamente

(9) Hule antiderrapante

(10) Capucha

ESPECIFICACIONES

Alimentacién (todos los modelos)

Puerto USB de
alimentacion eléctrica

CC5V, 2,1A, Tipo A

Voltaje nominal (V) CC 10,8V - 12V max
CC 14,4V

CC 18V

10,8V
BL1016, BL1021B, BL1041B

14,4V
BL1430B, BL1430, BL1460B

18V

BL1815N, BL1820B, BL1830,
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B,
BL1860B

Cartucho de bateria

Tiempo de operacion (horas aproximadas)

Velocidad con con con
del aire BL1041B BL1460B BL1860B
1 16 horas 21 horas 34 horas
2 11 horas 16 horas 25 horas
3 6,0 horas 8,5 horas 14 horas
NOTA:

La bateria BL1460B no esta disponible para algunos
paises.

Material

DFJ202 Material exterior: Poliéster (100%)

DFJ203 Material interior: Poliéster (100%)
Bolsillo Algoddn (100%)

DFJ300 Material exterior: Algodon (100%)

DFJ301 Material interior: Poliéster (100%)
Bolsillo Algodén (100%)

DFJ400 Material exterior: Poliéster (100%) +

DFJ401 titanio con capa

nacarada
Material interior: Poliéster (100%)
Bolsillo Algodén (100%)
Hombrera: Poliéster (65%) + Algodén
(35%)

« Debido a nuestro programa continuo de investigacion y
desarrollo, las especificaciones aqui dadas estan
sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

« Las especificaciones y el cartucho de la bateria
pueden variar de pais a pais.

* Puede que el tiempo de operacién varie en funcion del
tipo de bateria, estado de recarga y las condiciones de
uso.

ENSAMBLE

Instalacion y extraccion del cartucho de
bateria en el portabateria (Fig. 3)

/\ PRECAUCION:

* Sujete el portabateria y cartucho de bateria con
firmeza al colocar o extraer el cartucho de bateria.
No seguir esta indicacion puede que resulte en que
el cartucho resbale de sus manos y se daiie el
portabateria y cartucho de bateria, asi como
ocasionar lesiones personales.

Para colocar el cartucho de bateria (15), alinee la

lenglieta sobre el cartucho de bateria con la ranura en el

portabateria y deslice en su lugar. Inserte por completo
hasta que se fije en su lugar con un pequefio clic. Si
puede ver el indicador rojo (13) en el lado superior del
botdn, esto indica que no ha quedado fijo por completo.

Introduzca siempre completamente el cartucho de bateria

hasta que el indicador rojo no pueda verse. De lo

contrario, puede que el portabateria se caiga

accidentalmente, provocandole lesiones a usted o a

alguien que se encuentre alrededor suyo.

No instale el cartucho de bateria a la fuerza. Si el

cartucho no se desliza al interior facilmente, se debe a

que no esta siendo insertado correctamente. Para quitar

el cartucho de bateria, deslicelo del sujetador de bateria



mientras desliza el boton (14) sobre la parte delantera del
cartucho.

Instalacion y extraccion de la unidad del
ventilador en la chamarra (Figs. 4, 5y 6)
Coloque el gancho del ventilador a la unidad del
ventilador y paselo a través de la chamarra de tal forma
que el gancho del ventilador pueda sujetar su cinturén. El
gancho del ventilador es util para una movilidad mas
comoda.

Coloque la unidad del ventilador en la chamarra con el
cierre de la cremallera (ziper). Luego fije con el boton a
presion para asegurar en su lugar.

Siga el procedimiento de colocacién a la inversa para
quitar.

Colocacion del portabateria (Figs. 7 y 8)
Conecte el portabateria al cable eléctrico de la chamarra.
Es posible colgar el portabateria del cinturén alrededor de
su cintura.

Para portabaterias de 18V y 14,4V

El portabateria emplea una funcién anticaida.

Al quitar el portabateria del cinturén, jale hacia arriba el
portabateria mientras presiona el botén de desbloqueo
(16).

Colocacion del equipo filtrador

(accesorio opcional) (Fig. 9)

El equipo filtrador protege la unidad del ventilador contra
el polvo y la tierra. Se recomienda que use el equipo
filtrador en lugares de trabajo con mucho polvo.

Coloque el filtro de esponja (17) a la unidad del ventilador,
y luego coloque el filtro (18) sobre esto. Siga el
procedimiento de colocacion a la inversa para quitar.

DESCRIPCION OPERATIVA

/\ PRECAUCION:

* Lachamarra ventilada se activa mediante la
introduccion de aire con temperatura y humedad
menores a la de la superficie del cuerpo. Puede
que la chamarra ventilada no se active si las
condiciones de temperatura y/o humedad son
mayores que aquellas en la chamarra.

Accion del interruptor (Fig. 10)

Para encender la chamarra, presione y sostenga
presionando el botén de encendido (21). La chamarra
arranca con el ajuste a velocidad alta del aire. Cada vez
que se toca sobre el boton de encendido, la velocidad del
aire alterna de alta a media, de media a baja y de baja a
alta. El indicador de la velocidad del aire (20) muestra la
velocidad de la corriente del aire.

Para apagarlo, presione y sostenga el botén de
encendido de nuevo.

Botén turbo (Fig. 10)

Al presionar el botén tubo (19), la chamarra opera en
modalidad tubo para un rapido enfriamiento. La
modalidad turbo dura un minuto y luego la velocidad de
aire regresa al nivel normal.

Control del flujo de aire (Figs. 11,12, 13 y
14)

Para mantener estable el flujo del aire, cierre el botén
ubicado en el cuello de la chamarra. (Fig. 11).

Es posible controlar el aire que fluye hacia el interior de la
chamarra al cerrar o abrir los cierres interiores.

Al cerrar los cierres internos (Fig. 12), la mayoria del aire
fluye a través de la abertura del cuello con un alto
volumen de aire. Al abrir los cierres interiores (Fig. 13), el
aire fluye a través de las aberturas del cuello y las
mangas.

Para modelos con capucha (Fig. 14)
Use la capucha con el casco puesto. El aire del ventilador
circula a través del casco y enfria su cabeza.

Bolsillo de bateria (Fig. 15)

Se proporciona un bolsillo para almacenar el portabateria
(con la bateria) por dentro de la chamarra. Conecte el
cable eléctrico con el portabateria, y luego coloque en el
bolsillo. El portabateria de 10,8V es apto para este
bolsillo.

Conexion de dispositivos USB (Fig. 16)

/\ PRECAUCION:

* Conecte solamente dispositivos los cuales sean
compatibles con una fuente de alimentacién via
USB. De lo contrario, puede que se genere un
defecto en el funcionamiento del portabateria.

El portabateria (con la bateria) puede funcionar como una

fuente de alimentacion eléctrica externa para dispositivos

USB.

Abra la cubierta y conecte el cable USB (no incluido) al

puerto de alimentacion eléctrica (22) del portabateria.

Luego conecte el otro extremo del cable con el dispositivo

y encienda con el interruptor (23) enseguida del puerto

USB.

El portabateria (con la bateria) suministra CC5V, 2.1A.

Para su conveniencia, el cable USB puede colocarse por

dentro de la chamarra al usar el orificio del bolsillo y el

sujetador del cable.

NOTA:

» Antes de conectar un dispositivo USB al portabateria
(con la bateria), prepare siempre una copia de
respaldo de la informacion de su dispositivo USB. De
lo contrario, puede que por alguna posibilidad su
informacion se pierda.

» Puede que el cargador no suministre energia eléctrica
a algunos dispositivos USB.

« Al no usarse o tras la recarga, retire el cable USB y
sierre la cubierta.

* La energia de la bateria se consume mientras el
interruptor enseguida del puerto USB permanezca
encendido. Apague siempre el interruptor cuando no
esté en uso.

MANTENIMIENTO

/\ PRECAUCION:

* Asegurese siempre de que la chamarra esté
apagada y el cartucho de bateria extraido antes de
intentar realizar cualquier operacion de inspeccion
o mantenimiento.
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Si la chamarra no se enciende o se detecta
cualquier falla con un cartucho de bateria
completamente recargado, limpie los nodos
terminales del portabateria y del cartucho de
bateria. Si la chamarra atin no funciona
correctamente, interrumpa el uso de la chamarray
acuda a un centro de servicio autorizado.

* Nunca use gasolina, bencina, diluyentes (tiner),
alcohol o alguna sustancia similar. El uso de estas
sustancias podria generar decoloraciones,
deformaciones o grietas.

Limpieza de la chamarra

Desprenda la unidad del ventilado y el portabateria de la
chamarra antes de lavar. Siga las instrucciones que se
indican en la etiqueta de lavado.

Para DFJ400 y DFJ401
Use red para lavado al usar lavadora.

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES

/\ PRECAUCION:

* Estos accesorios o aditamentos estan
recomendados para utilizarse con el equipo Makita
especificado en este manual. El empleo de
cualquier otro accesorio o aditamento puede
conllevar un riesgo de lesiones personales. Use
solamente accesorios o aditamentos para su
proposito designado.

Si necesita cualquier ayuda con informacién adicional

sobre estos accesorios, acuda al Centro de Servicio

Makita de su region.

+ Juego de filtro

« Bateria y cargador originales de Makita

NOTA:

» Puede que algunos de los articulos en la lista vengan
junto con el paquete como accesorios incluidos. Puede
que estos accesorios varien de pais a pais.



PORTUGUES (Instrugdes originais)

SiMBOLOS

A seguir encontram-se os simbolos utilizados no
equipamento.

Certifique-se de que vocé entende o significado de cada
um antes do uso.

|.l| .......................... Leia as instrugdes.
' Lavar na maquina abaixo de 30
m .......................... °C no processo suave.

Lavar na maquina abaixo de
"""""""" 40°C no processo suave.
Lavar na maquina com maquina

D .......................... doméstica ou comercial na
- configuragdo normal.

*/X ................ N&o use alvejante.
m/ a ................ Secar em varal, & sombra.

% .......................... Nao torcer.

Passar a ferro em temperatura
a .......................... baixa

(Nao exceder a 110°C).

Passar a ferro em temperatura
é .......................... média

(Nao exceder a 150°C).

& .......................... N&o passe a ferro.
8 .......................... N&o lavar a seco.

A\ AVISO:

Leia todos os avisos de

segurancga e todas as instrugdes.

A falha em seguir todos os avisos

e instrucdes pode resultar em

choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou

ferimentos graves.

* Ndo use a jaqueta que nao seja
para o uso destinado.

» Se sentir algo incomum,
desligue a jaqueta e remova
imediatamente o suporte da
bateria.

* Nao use a jaqueta sobre a pele
desnuda.

* Nunca use a jaqueta ventilada

onde a temperatura alcance

mais de 50°C (122°F). Caso
contrario, podera causar
queimaduras na pele. Evite
também usar em alta umidade.

N&o coloque estampa, jogue ou

abuse da jaqueta ventilada.

Evite agua nas partes elétricas.

* Nunca durma vestindo a

jaqueta ventilada. Grande

declinio da temperatura
corporal pode prejudicar sua
saude.

N&o ligue a jaqueta ventilada a

menos que a esteja vestindo.

* Nao coloque seu dedo na
unidade do ventilador.
Especialmente, preste atengao
para que criangas nao
brinquem com a jaqueta
ventilada.

* Criangas, pessoas com
incapacidade fisica, ou outras
que nao tenham sensibilidade a
temperatura, por exemplo, uma
pessoa com ma circulagao
sanguinea, devem se abster do
uso da jaqueta.

» Se alguma anormalidade for

encontrada, entre em contato
com a assisténcia técnica local
para reparo.

* Mantenha as etiquetas de

manutencao e a placa de nome.
Se elas ficarem ilegiveis ou
faltarem, entre em contato com
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a assisténcia técnica local para
reparo.

» Escolha a velocidade
apropriada do ventilador de
acordo com o ambiente de uso
para a utilizagcao continua.

* Este equipamento pode ser
usado por criangas de 8 anos
de idade e acima e por pessoas
com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou com falta de
experiéncia e conhecimento, se
elas receberem supervisao ou
instrucdes relacionadas ao uso
do equipamento de modo
seguro e entender os perigos
envolvidos. Criangas nao
podem brincar com o
equipamento. A limpeza e a
manutencao pelo usuario nao
serao feitas por criangcas sem
supervisao.

* Antes de lavar, retire a unidade
do ventilador, o suporte da
bateria e remova a bateria.
Lave a parte da jaqueta
somente.

* Nao sopre ar comprimido em
diregdo ao ventilador. Nao
coloque seu dedo na unidade
do ventilador. Caso contrario, o
ventilador e o motor podem
ficar danificados.

* Ndo exponha a jaqueta a chuva
ou a condi¢des de umidade. A
entrada de agua na jaqueta
aumentara o risco de choque
elétrico.

* Nao use o cabo de alimentagao
indevidamente. Nunca use o
cabo de alimentacao para
carregar, puxar ou desconectar
a jaqueta. Mantenha o cabo de
alimentagéo longe de calor,
Oleo ou arestas cortantes.

* N&o use a jaqueta quando
estiver sob influéncia de
drogas, alcool ou
medicamentos.

* Nao deixe a jaqueta ventilada
em local de alta temperatura, tal
como carro aquecido ao sol.
Caso contrario, a parte plastica
pode derreter e ficar danificada.

» Para armazenagem de longa
duracgao, retire o suporte da
bateria e a bateria da jaqueta, e
remova a bateria do suporte.

* Este equipamento ndo é
destinado ao uso meédico em
hospitais.

Seguranca elétrica

1. N&o insira um prego, arame,
etc. na porta de suprimento de
alimentagcao USB. Caso
contrario, um curto circuito
pode causar fumaca ou fogo.

2. Nao conecte a fonte de
alimentacgéo a porta USB.
Caso contrario, ha risco de
incéndio. A porta USB é
destinada apenas ao
carregamento do dispositivo
em baixa voltagem. Coloque
sempre a capa sobre a porta
USB quando nao estiver



carregando o dispositivo em
baixa voltagem.

Instrugoes de segurancga
importantes para a bateria

A\ ATENGAO:

Use somente baterias Makita
originais. O uso de baterias
Makita ndo originais, ou baterias
que foram alteradas, pode
resultar no estouro das baterias,
resultando em incéndios, lesédo
pessoal e danos. Também
anulara a garantia Makita para a
ferramenta e o carregador
Makita.

* Recarregue somente com o
carregador especificado pelo
fabricante. Um carregador
compativel com um tipo de
bateria pode criar o risco de
incéndio se usado com outra
bateria.

* Use a jaqueta somente com
baterias especificamente
designadas a elas. O uso de
qualquer outra bateria pode
criar risco de ferimentos e
incéndio.

* Antes de usar a bateria, leia
todas as instrugdes e simbolos
de aviso no (1) carregador da
bateria, (2) na bateria e (3) no
produto usando a bateria.

* Nao desmonte a bateria.

» Se o tempo de operagao se
tornar extremamente curto,
pare o funcionamento

imediatamente. Se continuar,

pode haver o risco de

superaquecimento,
queimaduras ou mesmo uma
explosao.

Sob condi¢des abusivas, pode

ser ejetado liquido da bateria;

evite contato. Se entrar
eletrdlito nos olhos, lave com
agua limpa e busque atengao
meédica imediatamente. Pode
ocorrer a perda de visao.

Nao provoque curto-circuito na

bateria:

1. Nao toque nos terminais com
material condutor.

2. Evite guardar a bateria numa
caixa junto com outros
objetos metalicos como
pregos, moedas, etc.

3. Nao exponha a bateria a
agua ou a chuva. Um curto-
circuito da bateria pode
causar um fluxo grande de
corrente, superaquecimento,
gueimaduras ou mesmo
falhas.

Nao guarde a jaqueta, o

suporte da bateria e a bateria

em locais onde a temperatura
possa atingir ou exceder 50°C

(122°F).

N&o queime a bateria mesmo

que esteja muito danificada ou

totalmente gasta. A bateria
pode explodir no fogo.

Tenha cuidado para nao deixar

cair a bateria ou baté-la.

N&o use bateria danificada.
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« Siga as regulamentacgdes locais
relacionadas ao descarte da
bateria.

* As baterias de ions de litio
estdo sujeitas aos requisitos da
Legislagdo de Bens Perigosos.
E necessario ter em conta os
requisitos especiais de
empacotamento e etiquetagem
no caso de o transporte ser
realizado por terceiros e
transportadoras, por exemplo.
Para a preparagao do item a ser
expedido, € necessario
consultar um especialista em
materiais perigosos. Tenha
igualmente em conta possiveis
regulamentos nacionais
detalhados.

Isole ou cubra contatos abertos
e embale a bateria de forma
que ela ndo se mova na
embalagem.

Sugestoes para a maxima

vida util da bateria

« Jamais recarregue uma bateria
que ja esteja carregada.
Carregar demais diminui a vida
util da bateria.

» Carregue a bateria em
temperatura ambiente de 10°C
a 40°C (50°F a 104°F).

» Se a bateria estiver quente,
aguarde até que esfrie antes de
recarrega-la.

» Carregue a bateria se n&o a
usou por um longo periodo de
tempo (mais de seis meses).

18

* Para uma vida util maxima, a
bateria tem de ser totalmente
carregada apos o uso.

GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCOES.

(Consulte a ultima parte deste manual de instrugdes para
ver todas as ilustragdes.)

DESIGNAGAO DAS PEGAS (Fig. 1 e 2)

DFJ202, DFJ203, DFJ300, DFJ301 (Fig. 1)
(1) Lago para cracha

(2) Lago para bracelete

(3) Porta-manga

(4) Bolso da bateria

(5) Gancho do ventilador

(6) Botéo de presséo

(7) Unidade do ventilador

(8) Cabo de alimentacéo
Somente para DFJ203 e DFJ301
(9) Borracha anti-derrapante
(10) Cobertura

DFJ400, DFJ401 (Fig. 2)

(1) Lago para cracha

(2) Lago para bracelete

(3) Porta-mangas

(4) Bolso da bateria

(5) Gancho do ventilador
(6) Botéo de presséo

(7) Unidade do ventilador
(8) Cabo de alimentacéo
(11) Ombreira

(12) Bolso de malha para bolsa de gelo
Somente para DFJ401

(9) Borracha anti-derrapante
(10) Cobertura

ESPECIFICAGOES

Poténcia (todos os modelos)

Porta de suprimentode CC 5V, 2,1 A, Tipo A
alimentagéo USB

Tensdo nominal (V)

10,8 VCC - 12V max.
14,4V CC
18V CC

10,8V
BL1016, BL1021B, BL1041B

14,4V
BL1430B, BL1430, BL1460B

18V

BL1815N, BL1820B, BL1830,
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B,
BL1860B

Bateria




Tempo de funcionamento (horas
aproximadas)

Velocidade com com com
do ar BL1041B BL1460B BL1860B
1 16 horas 21 horas 34 horas
2 11 horas 16 horas 25 horas
3 6,0 horas 8,5 horas 14 horas
NOTA:

A bateria BL1460B néo esta disponivel em alguns paises.

Material
DFJ202 Material externo: Poliéster (100%)
DFJ203 Material interno: Poliéster (100%)
Bolso: Algoddo (100%)
DFJ300 Material externo: Algodéo (100%)
DFJ301 Material interno: Poliéster (100%)
Bolso: Algodéo (100%)
DFJ400 Material externo: Poliéster (100%) + camada
DFJ401 de titanio perolado

Material interno: Poliéster (100%)

Bolso: Algodéo (100%)

Ombreira: Poliéster (65%) + Algodao
(35%)

« Devido a um continuo programa de pesquisa e
desenvolvimento, reservamo-nos o direito de alterar
especificacdes de partes e acessorios, que constam
neste manual, sem aviso prévio.

» Devido ao nosso continuo programa de pesquisa e
desenvolvimento, estas especificagdes estao sujeitas
a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

» As especificagdes e a bateria podem variar de pais
para pais.

« O tempo de operacéo pode diferir dependendo do tipo
de bateria, status da carga e condigéo de uso.

MONTAGEM

Instalagdo ou remogéao da bateria para o
suporte da bateria (Fig. 3)

/\ ATENGAO:

* Segure o suporte da bateria e a bateria firmemente
quando instalar ou remover a bateria. Nao segurar
o suporte da bateria e a bateria firmemente pode
fazer com que elas escorreguem de suas maos,
causando danos ao suporte da bateria e a bateria,
além de ferimentos pessoais.

Para instalar a bateria (15), alinhe a lingueta da bateria

com a ranhura no suporte da bateria e deslize-a no lugar

certo. Empurre-a até o fim para que a mesma se trave

com um pequeno clique. Se for possivel ver o indicador

vermelho (13) no lado de cima do botao, significa que ela

néo esta totalmente travada.

Sempre instale a bateria por completo até que nao seja

mais possivel ver o indicador vermelho. Caso contrario,

podera cair acidentalmente do suporte da bateria e

causar ferimentos em vocé ou em alguém préximo.

Nao instale a bateria com forga. Se a mesma néao deslizar

facilmente, é sinal de que ndo esta sendo encaixada

corretamente. Para remover a bateria, deslize-a do
suporte de bateria enquanto desliza o botédo (14) em
frente a bateria.

Instalagdo ou remog¢ao da unidade do
ventilador a/da jaqueta (Fig. 4, 5 e 6)
Prenda o gancho do ventilador & unidade de ventilador e
passe-o pela jaqueta, para que o gancho do ventilador
possa segurar o cinto. O gancho do ventilador é util para
a mobilidade mais confortavel.

Anexe a unidade do ventilador na jaqueta com
fechamento do ziper. Depois aperte o botdo de pressao
para prendé-lo.

Siga o procedimento de instalagdo pela ordem inversa ao
remover.

Anexar o suporte da bateria (Fig. 7 e 8)
Conecte o suporte da bateria e o cabo de alimentacgédo da
jaqueta.

Vocé pode pendurar o suporte da bateria no cinturdo.

Para suportes de bateria 18 Ve 14,4V

O suporte da bateria emprega fungédo anti-queda.

Ao retirar o suporte da bateria do cinto, puxe o suporte da
bateria com o botdo de desbloqueio (16) pressionado.

Anexar o conjunto de filtros (acessoério
opcional) (Fig. 9)

O conjunto de filtro protege a unidade do ventilador da
poeira e do pé. Recomenda-se usar o conjunto de filtro
em um local de trabalho empoeirado ou em pé.

Prenda a esponja do filtro (17) a unidade do ventilador e,
em seguida, coloque o filtro (18) sobre ela. Siga o
procedimento de instalagéo pela ordem inversa ao
remover.

DESCRIGAO FUNCIONAL

/\ ATENGAO:

* A jaqueta ventilada tem efeito com a entrada de ar
com temperatura e umidade inferiores a superficie
corporal. A jaqueta do ventilador pode nao ter
efeito se a temperatura do ar e/ou a umidade no
ambiente for superior a do interior da jaqueta.

Acao do interruptor (Fig. 10)

Para ligar a jaqueta, pressione e segure pressionando o
botao de alimentagdo (21). A jaqueta comega com a
velocidade de ar alta. Cada vez que vocé tocar no botao
de alimentagao, a velocidade do ar muda de alta para
média, média para baixa e baixa para alta. O indicador de
velocidade do ar (20) mostra velocidade do ar corrente.
Para desligar, mantenha pressionado o botao de
alimentagao.

Botao turbo (Fig. 10)

Ao pressionar o botdo turbo (19), a jaqueta funciona no
modo turbo para refrigeragéo rapida. O modo turbo dura
um minuto e a velocidade do ar volta ao normal.
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Controle do fluxo de ar (Fig. 11, 12,13 e
14)

Para manter o fluxo de ar estavel, feche o botdo no
pescoco da jaqueta. (Fig. 11)

Vocé pode controlar o ar que flui dentro da jaqueta
apertando ou abrindo os ziperes internos.

Ao apertar os ziperes internos de fixagéo (fig. 12), a maior
parte do ar sai pela abertura do pescogo com o volume de
ar elevado. Ao abrir os ziperes internos (Fig. 13), o ar sai
pelas abertura do pescogo e mangas.

Para os modelos com cobertura (Fig. 14)
Vista a cobertura com o capacete. O ar do ventilador
passa pelo capacete e esfria a cabega.

Bolso da bateria (Fig. 15)

Um bolso é fornecido para armazenar o suporte da
bateria (com bateria) dentro da jaqueta. Conecte o cabo
de alimentacgédo ao suporte da bateria e, em seguida,
coloque-o no bolso. O suporte da bateria 10,8 V é
adequado para este bolso.

Conectando dispositivos USB (Fig. 16)

/\ ATENGAO:

* Conecte somente dispositivos que sao
compativeis com a porta de suprimento de
alimentagcao USB. Caso contrario, isso pode
causar mau funcionamento do suporte da bateria.

O suporte da bateria (com a bateria) pode funcionar como

um suprimento de alimentagdo externo para dispositivos

USB.

Abra a tampa e conecte o cabo USB (néo incluido) a

porta de suprimento de alimentagdo (22) do suporte da

bateria. Em seguida, conecte a outra extremidade do
cabo com o dispositivo e ligue o interruptor (23) ao lado
da porta USB.

O suporte da bateria (com a bateria) fornece CC 5V, 2,1

A. O cabo USB pode ser colocado dentro da jaqueta por

conveniéncia ao usar o orificio do bolso e suporte do

cabo.

NOTA:

« Antes de conectar o dispositivo USB ao suporte da
bateria, faga sempre o backup de seus dados do
dispositivo USB. Caso contrario, seus dados podem se
perder.

» O carregador pode ndo suprir alimentagéo a alguns
dispositivos USB.

* Quando nao estiver usando ou apos o carregamento,
remova o cabo USB e feche a tampa.

* A energia da bateria é consumida enquanto o
interruptor ao lado da porta USB estiver ligado.
Sempre desligue o interruptor quando ndo estiver em
uso.

MANUTENGAO

/\ ATENGAO:

* Certifique-se sempre de que a jaqueta esteja
desligada e a bateria retirada antes de executar
qualquer inspecdo ou manutengao na ferramenta.
Se a jaqueta nao ligar ou alguma falha for
encontrada com uma bateria totalmente carregada,
limpe os terminais do suporte da bateria e a
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bateria. Se a jaqueta ndo funcionar corretamente,
pare de usar a jaqueta e entre em contato com
nossa assisténcia técnica autorizada.

* Nunca utilize gasolina, benzina, solvente, alcool ou
algo semelhante. Isso pode resultar em
descoloracao, deformagéao ou rachaduras.

Limpeza da jaqueta
Retire a unidade do ventilador e o suporte da bateria da
jaqueta antes de lavar. Siga as instru¢des na etiqueta.

Para DFJ400 e DFJ401
Use uma rede de lavagem quando lavar na maquina.

ACESSORIOS OPCIONAIS

/\ ATENGAO:

* Os acessorios ou extensdes especificados neste
manual sdo recomendados para utilizagdao com a
sua ferramenta Makita. A utilizagdo de quaisquer
outros acessorios ou extensdes pode apresentar o
risco de ferimentos pessoais. Use o acessorio ou
extensao apenas para o fim a que se destina.

Se desejar informagdes detalhadas sobre esses

acessorios, solicite ao centro de assisténcia técnica

autorizada Makita local.

« Conjunto de filtro

« Bateria e carregador originais da Makita

NOTA:

» Alguns itens na lista podem ser incluidos no pacote de
ferramentas como acessorios padrao. Eles podem
variar de pais para pais.
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